
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, J Gambold and M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, J Chatterley, P Duckett, D McVicar and I Shingler

Luton Borough Councillors: K Choudhry, D Franks, K Malik and Y Waheed

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable Community Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, 
Dunstable LU6 1AA on Thursday, 18 July 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 

6 June 2019  
(Pages 5 - 12)

5.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  Governance Review Chair To consider a report
(Pages 13 - 24)

7.  Members' Allowances Scheme 2019/20 Secretary/
Monitoring Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 25 - 28)

8.  2018/19 Year End Performance Report CFO To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 54)

9.  Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 
Report

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 62)

10.  Annual Investment Report ACO To consider a report
(Pages 63 - 74)

11.  Information Bulletin CFO To consider a report
(Pages 75 - 78)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 4 September 2019 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley (Chair), K Choudhry, P Duckett, J Gambold, M Headley, 
D McVicar, K Malik, I Shingler and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller, DCFO A Hopkinson and ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson

19-20/FRA/1 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Franks.

19-20/FRA/2 Membership

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that the following five new Members had been appointed to the Authority: Councillors 
Gambold (Bedford Borough Council), Berry and Shingler (Central Bedfordshire Council) and Choudhry and Malik (Luton Borough Council). 

The new Members were welcomed to the Authority.

19-20/FRA/3 Election of Chair 2019/20

In accordance with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer presided over the election of Chair. 

Councillor Chatterley was nominated by Councillor Atkins and seconded by Councillor Duckett. There were no other nominations.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Chatterley be elected Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2019/20.

19-20/FRA/4 Election of Vice Chair 2019/20

Councillor Waheed was nominated by Councillor Atkins and seconded by Councillor Choudhry. There were no other nominations. 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Waheed be elected Vice-Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2019/20.

(Note: Councillor Berry left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.)

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



19-20/FRA/5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

19-20/FRA/6 Communications

Letter from the Director of Fire and Resilience

A letter had been received from the new Director of Fire and Resilience, Luke Edwards, on the next stage of the spending review.  A 
positive reference to the Fire and Rescue Indemnity Company (FRIC), of which the Authority was a founding member, had been included in 
the letter and it was suggested that this would lead to additional Fire and Rescue Authorities joining the company. 

Trip to Kenya

Members had received an email from the previous Chair of the Fire and Rescue Authority, former Councillor Paul Downing, regarding the 
trip to Kenya. An update would be submitted to a future meeting of the Authority. 

Royal Garden Party

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer had attended the Royal Garden Party on behalf of the Authority. It was noted that, if all Principal Officers had 
been given the opportunity to attend, the longest serving member of staff was nominated to represent the Authority at the event. 

Appointment of Chief Constable

The Chief Fire Officer had been involved in the selection process for the appointment of the new Chief Constable. Deputy Chief Constable 
Garry Forsyth had been appointed. 

Cheering Volunteering

The Chief Fire Officer had attended the “Cheering Volunteering” Awards at Central Bedfordshire Council on 4 June 2019. The Chair and 
Councillor McVicar had also been present at the event. 

The Chief Fire Officer referred to an organisation called “Youth Voice” that was raising awareness about young people affected by knife 
crime. 

P
age 6



Police Service Awards

The Chief Fire Officer had presented an award at the annual Police Service Awards held on 5 June 2019. Councillor Atkins was also 
present at the event.

Ampthill Community Fire Station Open Day

The Ampthill Community Fire Station Open Day had been held on 1 June 2019. Over £2000 had been raised for the Firefighter’s Charity.

Luton Carnival

The Service had entered a float into the Luton Carnival. 

19-20/FRA/7 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be confirmed as a true record.

19-20/FRA/8 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

19-20/FRA/9 Executive Committee 4 February 2019

Members received the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 4 February 2019 for information.

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 4 February 2019 be received.

19-20/FRA/10 Governance Review, Appointment of Committees and Other Groups

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report requesting the Authority to make arrangements for decision making between 
meetings and to appoint Members to the Audit and Standards Committee, to represent the Authority on Strategic Partnerships and the Blue 
Light Collaboration Group and for reporting to the Constituent Councils. 

P
age 7



In response to a question, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer confirmed that the terms of reference did not prohibit the Chair and Vice-
Chair from sitting on the Audit and Standards Committee, although it would not be appropriate for them to hold the positions of Chair or 
Vice-Chair. 

The structure of Policy and Challenge Groups would be discussed at the Member Development Day with a view to submitting a report to the 
next Authority meeting on 18 July 2019 and making appointments to those Groups at that time. 

It was suggested and agreed that the arrangements be amended from those set out in the report to appoint three Members, one from each 
Constituent Council, to sit on an interim Executive with the Chair and Vice-Chair in the period until the Executive is appointed at the next 
Authority meeting. 

RESOLVED:
1. That Councillors Chatterley, Duckett, Gambold, Headley, Malik and Waheed be appointed to the Audit and Standards Committee for 

2019/20.
2. That Councillor Headley be appointed as Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee in 2019/20.
3. That decisions taken in between times, pending the appointment of an Executive Committee, be taken by the Chief Fire Officer in 

consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Councillors Atkins, Malik and McVicar.
4. That Councillors Atkins, Malik and McVicar be appointed to the Local Strategic Partnerships for 2019/20.
5. That Councillor McVicar be appointed as the Member representative for 2019/20 on the Blue Light Collaboration Group;
6. That Councillors Chatterley, Gambold and Waheed be authorised to report to their respective Constituent Council on the meetings of 

the Fire and Rescue Authority for 2019/20.

19-20/FRA/11 Representation on Local Government Association (LGA) Matters

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report on the appointment of representatives to serve on Local Government 
Association (LGA) groups and to consider representation at the LGA Annual Fire Conference in March 2020. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Chair, Vice Chair, Councillor Atkins and Councillor McVicar be appointed to serve on the LGA General Assembly.
2. That the Chair be appointed as the Fire and Rescue Authority’s representative on the LGA Fire Services Commission. 
3. That the Chair, Vice Chair and Chief Fire Officer attend the LGA Annual Fire Conference on behalf of the Fire and Rescue Authority 

in March 2020. 

P
age 8



19-20/FRA/12 Member Development

The Chief Fire Officer presented his report on the arrangements for Member development, including station visits, in 2019/20. He reminded 
Members that they were able to request items for discussion at the Member Development Days on 2 July 2019 and 29 October 2019. 

It was agreed that all reports relating to the governance review be circulated to new Members of the Authority for information prior to the 
Member Development Day on 2 July 2019. 

Consideration would also need to be given to attendance at the annual full Combined Fire Authorities’ conference which was being held in 
Milton Keynes on 10 October 2019. As in the past, it was suggested that all Members were given the opportunity to attend the day event, 
with the Chair and Vice Chair nominated to attend the whole event. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the arrangements for Member development in 2019/20 be confirmed. 
2. That Councillors Berry, Choudhry, Gambold, Malik and Shingler be nominated to attend the LGA Fire Leadership Essentials 

Programme.
3. That the Chair and Vice Chair be nominated to represent the Authority at the full Combined Fire Authorities’ conference in Milton 

Keynes on 10 October 2019 with all Members being given the opportunity to attend the day event. 

19-20/FRA/13 Information Bulletin

Members received the information bulletin for 1 January to 31 March 2019.

The Chief Fire Officer reported that, in addition to the information bulletin and the blue bulletin, Members were also provided with a daily 
incident report via email. As Members had confirmed the value of receiving this information, the Chief Fire Officer advised that Members 
would continue to be advised of incidents but that the format may change. 

In response to a question from the Chair on establishment numbers, the Chief Fire Officer advised that the staffing profile was actively 
managed and reviewed on a monthly basis. The
[...]
the Chief Fire Officer) to extend his fixed-term contract and apply abatement to the Chief Fire Officer’s salary rather than 
his pension.

2. That the report prepared by the Secretary and Monitoring Officer for the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee on 12 April 
2019 be approved for publication, along with the statement regarding the pensions investigation that was agreed with the Chief Fire 
Officer.

3. That the Minute of this discussion be made public.
 
 
(Note: The Chief Fire Officer was not present during the consideration of this item).

The meeting ended at 12:42 pm 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
18 July 2019
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE REVIEW

For further information Chief Fire Officer
on this report contact:

Tel No: 01234 845017 

Background Papers:

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



Item 6.2

PURPOSE:

To make decisions on the future governance arrangements of the FRA.

RECOMMENDATION:

That:
1 The Policy and Challenge Groups are suspended;
2 Two additional FRA meetings are added to the 2019/20 calendar – 4 September 2019 and 6 November 2019 and the 

updated calendar of meetings be approved;
3 The interim Executive Committee and Audit and Standards Committee elected at the Annual Meeting remains in place; 
4 FRA Meetings continue to be held at Dunstable Community Fire Station, with the Annual Meeting held and Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters;
5 The terms of reference of the Executive Committee are amended to include the management of the employment relationship 

between the FRA and the Chief Fire Officer; and
6 The decision to suspend the Policy and Challenge Groups fo
[...]
d on staff to support meetings
 Structure of Policy and Challenge Groups
 Members’ Allowances

2.6 At the Member Development Day held on 2 July 2019, Members discussed the options which had been reported to at the 
Authority meeting held on 28 March 2019.

3 Discussion and Suggestions

3.1 During the discussions at the Members Development Day, it was suggested that for a trial period the Policy and Challenge 
Groups be suspended and two additional FRA meetings be added to the 2019/20 calendar.  This would remove non-
decision making meetings and allow additional time for the full FRA to consider and make decisions on proposals.  Officers 
will need to have further discussions to decide on how future reporting will take place.

3.2 The proposed dates for the new FRA meetings are 4 September 2019 and 6 November 2019.  The September meeting will 
be held at Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters and will include the scheduled Kempston Fire Station visit.  An updated 
calendar of meetings is attached to this report for approval.

P
age 15



Item 6.4

3.3 Members agreed that the Executive Committee and Audit and Standards Committee, which had been elected at the Annual 
Meeting on 6 June 2019, should continue to function during the trial period, though it is proposed that there should be a 
change to the terms of reference of the Executive Committee which is covered below.  It is also suggested that the Chair and 
Vice-Chair should give up their places on the Audit and Standards Committee during the trial in order to allow other 
Members to serve on that Committee.

3.4 Meetings of the FRA, Executive Committee and Audit and Standards Committee are public meetings and should be held at a 
venue where there is sufficient space to accommodate members of the public if they wish to attend.  

3.5 It has been proposed that FRA meetings should, with the exception of the Annual Meeting, continue to be held at Dunstable 
Community Fire Station.  The Annual Meeting of the FRA and meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee and the 
Executive Committee would continue to be held at Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters.

4. Terms of Reference of the Executive Committee.

4.1 High level decisions about the Chief Fire Officer’s relationship with the FRA are taken by the full Authority.  In practice, lower 
level decisions have in the past been taken by the Chair.  It is suggested that in the future the Executive Committee should 
be responsible for managing the employment relationship between the FRA and the Chief Fire Officer and that the following 
paragraph be added to the Executive Committee’s terms of reference:

To manage the employment relationship between the FRA and the CFO, including such matters as objective setting and 
appraisal, discipline and grievances.

5. Conclusions

5.1 The FRA is asked to approve the following changes to its governance arrangements on a trial basis:

 The Policy and Challenge Groups are suspended;
 Two additional FRA meetings are added to the 2019/20 calendar – 4 September 2019 and 6 November 2019 and the 

updated calendar of meetings be approved;
 The interim Executive Committee and Audit and Standards Committee elected at the Annual Meeting remains in place; 

P
age 16



Item 6.5

 FRA Meetings continue to be held at Dunstable Community Fire Station, with the Annual Meeting held at Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters;

 The terms of reference of the Executive Committee are amended to include the management of the employment 
relationship between the FRA and the Chief Fire Officer.

 The decision to suspend the Policy and Challenge Groups for a trial period will be reviewed at the next Member 
Development Day in October 2019.

PAUL FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL JOHN ATKINSON
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FRA CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019/20

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
Contact: Nicky Upton 01234 845149    democratic.services@bedsf
[...]
nterview 
candidates and make appointments to posts within the Principal Officer 
Team. 

 
3. To exercise the FRA’s functions in respect of employment disputes and 

appeals, including hearing collective grievances/collective disputes, 
and matters referred to the FRA under stage two of Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure (IDRP) and other related matters. 
 

Review of Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference are reviewed by the FRA on an annual basis at the 
Annual Meeting. 

Page 24



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
18 July 2019
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2019/20

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No:  01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
COPRPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report

PURPOSE:

To review the Members' Allowances Scheme for 2019/20.

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



Item 7.2

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Members’ Allowances Scheme be updated from 1 June 2019 in accordance with the proposals set out in this report and 
that the Scheme be adopted for the financial year 2019/20.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Fire Authority’s Members' Allowances Scheme (the Scheme) was introduced on 1 January 2004.  The Fire Authority 
(FRA) reviews the Scheme annually.

1.2 The Scheme was fully reviewed by Members at their meeting on 9 February 2007, when it was agreed that in future Member 
allowances would be based on a daily rate of mean weekly earnings advised by the Local Government Association (LGA) 
multiplied by an assessment of days required to perform each Member’s tasks.

1.3 At its meeting on 11 December 2013, the FRA agreed that in the absence of LGA Member rates information, the Local 
Annual Government Pay Settlement would 
[...]
hose regulations.

JOHN ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

P
age 28



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
18 July 2019
Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: 2018/19 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT

For further information Paul Hughes
on this Report contact: Head of ICT & Programmes

Tel No: 01234 845015

Background Papers:

Audit and Standards Committee Paper 26 June 2014 - ‘Annual Overarching Performance Report Year End 2013/14’

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To provide Members of the Fire and Rescue Authority with an overarching performance report for year end 2018/19 that is aligned 
to the Service’s strategic objectives.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Members’ acknowledge the Service’s performance against the delivery of the Authority’s strategic objectives for 
2018/19.

2. Subject to any amendments following review by Members’ it is proposed that the Overarching Performance Report will be 
published on the Service website.

1. Background

1.1 As part of the Authority’s internal audit programme the Business Planning function of the Service was audited in March 2013 
by RSM Tenon (now RSM).

1.2 Following completion of the audit by RSM a report was produced and presented in June 2013 to the Corporate Services 
Policy and Challenge Group in line with normal internal reporting arrangements.

1.3 The report from RSM incorporated several recommendations which have been completed, one of which was for the 
establishment of an overarching performance report aligned to the Authority’s strategic objectives and the underpinning 
strategies.  The purpose of which is to provide an overview of the Service’s performance throughout the previous financial 
year.

1.4 The Authority reviewed the ove
[...]
erships 
that deliver 

our strategic 
objectives

Employees
Transparent, fair 

recruitment 
process, engage 
and develop our 
staff, creating a 

safe, healthy 
workforce with 
the right people 

with the right 
skills and 

knowledge

Finance
Having robust 

financial planning, 
controls and audit 

processes in 
place, to ensure 
that services are 
delivered to the 

community within 
the budget 
available

Strategic Objective 1: To respond effectively and 
manage risks and reduce the number of emergency 
incidents that we attend. 

Strategic Objective 2:  To ensure high standards 
of corporate governance and continued service 
improvement.

Strategic Objective 3:  To develop our employees 
and create a safe, fair and caring workplace for 
our staff.

O
rg

an
is

at
io

na
l T

hr
ea

d

Community Risk 
Management Plan 

(CRMP)

Asset 
Management 

Strategies

Community 
Safety 

Strategy

Bi-Annual Strategic 
Assessment

Communications 
Strategy

Annual 
Governance 
Statement

Our 
People 

Strategy

Medium Term Financial 
Plan

Statement
of Assurance

Station / Section 
Plans

APPENDIX A

P
age 52



Item 8.25

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
18 July 2019
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2019/20 AS AT 30 JUNE 2019

For further information Gavin Chambers
on this report contact: Assistant Chief Officer - Finance and Corporate Services

Tel No: 01234 845112

Background Papers:

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 

HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To inform the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) of the forecast year end budget monitoring position as at 30 June 2019 and to seek 
agreement to the recommendations contained within.

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 9



Item 9.2

RECOMMENDATION:

That the FRA:

1. Review and comment on the forecast outturns for revenue and capital.
2. Note the comments in para 2.3.9 regarding the reconciliation work being undertaken regarding the firefighter pension schemes.
3. To agree that Wi-Fi refresh is brought forward from the 2020/21 capital budget into 2019/20.

1. Introduction

1.1 On 7 February 2019, the Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) approved a Revenue Budget Requirement for 2019/20 of 
£29.836m and a Capital Programme of £1.736

2. Revenue Budget Monitoring

2.1 The Revenue Budget efficiency savings for 2019/20 can be found in Appendix 1.  The budgets have been reduced for these 
areas, therefore if they are not achieved it is likely this would lead to an overspend.  This appendix forms part of the 
Government return, in order to receive the four year Government funding offer.  It will also be used to populate the new 
NFCC savings and efficiencies return.

2.2 The funding of the 2019/20 Revenue Budget is by way of Government Funding £6.410m, local Business Rates redistribution 
£2.222m and Council Tax of £20.973m, there is also funding from a Collection Fund surplus of £0.231m

Forecasting Outturn:

2.3.1 Table 1 below is populated during the year in line with the spreadsheet returns that Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
members submit to the Finance Team and also through the meetings that Finance Officers have with CMT members.  The 
forecast outturn positions are as accurate as the information received from each CMT member.

2.3.2 Table 1 below details the current budget excluding salary budgets, for each CMT service area.  The forecast year end 
outturn is shown in column three, with the variance and RAG (red, amber, green) status shown in columns four and five.

P
age 56



Item 9.3

2.3.3 Table 1: 2019/20 Revenue Budget Forecast Outturn (excluding salary budgets)  

Title Current Budget 
£

F/cast Yr-End 
Outturn £ Variance £ RAG status (s
[...]
ed in Car
Steppingley Road, Flitwick
7 June 2019 – 1108 hours
Rescue pump from Ampthill attended an incident of a child locked 
inside a car. Access gained through rear window to free child.

(Contact Station Commander S Williams, Kempston and Ampthill 
Fire Stations, Tel 01234 845024)

Letters of Appreciation or Complaint 
Complaint:

No complaints (past Stage I) have been received for this period.

Appreciation:

We continue to receive letters of appreciation from members of the 
public, schools and organisations that we visit and/or assist with 
charitable events.

The following is a selection:

Thank you from a Member of the Public:

……’I would like to thank a very helpful crew who had just been to a 
fire in Tithe Barn road yesterday. I flagged them down on their way 
back as I found an elderly lady who had fallen off a steep step and 
had hit her head and hurt her shoulder. She was 72 and a diabetic. 
We had phoned for an ambulance but they could not come even 
though this was a category three. Your crew came with me to her 
house and made sure she was okay. They advised taking her to 
hospital, which we did and discovered that she had broken her 
shoulder in three places. Please can you thank the crew on behalf 
of myself and the resident they came to the rescue of’…..

P
age 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Governance Review
	FRA Calendar of Meetings 1920 v5
	Executive Committee TOR - 31.05.18

	7 Members' Allowances Scheme 2019/20
	8 2018/19 Year End Performance Report
	9 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Report
	10 Annual Investment Report
	11 Information Bulletin - (Apr-Jun)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley (Chair), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks, M Headley, D McVicar, 
I Shingler and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller and ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson

19-20/FRA/15 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gambold and Malik. 

19-20/FRA/16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

19-20/FRA/17 Communications

Fundraising for Firefighter’s Charity

The Chief Fire Officer reported that the FRA had received a certificate of appreciation from the Firefighter’s Charity in recognition of the 
£72,000 raised on behalf of the charity during the year.

Asian Fire Services Association

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had been awarded second place in the national awards recognising excellence in board 
leadership in equality, diversity and inclusion. The Service was referred to extensively in the Association’s report. This was made available 
for Members at the meeting.



Visit by Director of Fire and Civil Resilience

The Director and Deputy Director of Fire and Civil Resilience are visiting the Service on 18 July 2019.

Chiefs and Chairs Meeting

The Chief Fire Officer reported that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and the Chair had attended a meeting of Fire Chiefs and Chairs on 15 July 
2019. The main topic of discussion was whether they wished to review the position in relation to the ongoing pay negotiations.

19-20/FRA/18 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2019 be confirmed as a true record.

19-20/FRA/19 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

19-20/FRA/20 Governance Review

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced the report setting out proposals for the future governance of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
and highlighted the recommendations as laid out in the report.

It was suggested that Executive Members should not serve on the Audit and Standards Committee, as that Committee undertook a scrutiny 
role. As five members were on the Executive, the remaining seven members should be members of the Audit and Standards Committee. 

It was noted that meetings of the full Authority would be held at Dunstable Community Fire Station, whenever possible.

RESOLVED:
1.     That the Policy and Challenge Groups be suspended;
2.     That two additional FRA meetings be added to the 2019/20 calendar – 4 September 2019 and 6 November 2019 and the updated 

calendar of meetings be approved;
3.     That the interim Executive Committee elected at the Annual Meeting remain in place with the remaining seven members being 

members of the Audit and Standards Committee;



4.     That FRA Meetings continue to be held at Dunstable Community Fire Station, when possible, with the Annual Meeting held at          
        Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters.
5.     That the terms of reference of the Executive Committee be amended to include the management of the employment        
        Relationship between the FRA and the Chief Fire Officer
6.     That the decision to suspend the Policy and Challenge Groups for a trial period be reviewed at the next Member
        Development Day in October 2019.

19-20/FRA/21 Members' Allowances Scheme 2019/20

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report which reviewed the Members' Allowances Scheme for 2019/20. He suggested 
that the Authority should consider making an adjustment to the Special Responsibility Allowance (“SRA”) paid to FRA Executive Members 
to reflect the fact that the Policy and Challenge Groups were to be suspended for a period.  The current SRA assumed that Executive 
Members would spend 9 days a year undertaking their additional responsibilities (not 11 days as set out in the report).  It was proposed that 
these SRAs should be reduced to 6 days during the period of the trial in line with the SRA paid to the Chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee. Also, the Chair and Vice-Chair’s Special Responsibility Allowances would be reduced by 20 days each, to reflect the current 
workload. 

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer asked the Authority to consider if the Member appointed to the Collaboration Group should receive a 
Special Responsibility Allowance to reflect the additional work involved in undertaking that role and a figure of 3 days was suggested. 

The view was expressed that, according to the Local Government Act, no Member could receive two Special Responsibility Allowances. 
The Secretary and Monitoring Officer indicated that he would check the legality of Special Responsibility Allowances and report back. 

RESOLVED:
That the Members’ Allowances Scheme be updated from 1 June 2019 in accordance with the proposals set out in the report and the 
amendments proposed, and that the Scheme be adopted for the financial year 2019/20.

19-20/FRA/22 2018/19 Year End Performance Report

The Chief Fire Officer introduced the overarching performance report for year end 2018/19 that was aligned to the Service’s strategic 
objectives. He highlighted that targets were measured using RAG ratings and would discuss those rated as red but take any other questions 
arising. HR was performing less well than planned despite a great deal of work to attract a more diverse application pool. The new recruits 
start in September which may have some effect on this performance. Target Pi 02b, which was to have less than four fire fatalities was 
missed, as the actual number of fire fatalities was five. Target Pi 03b, which was to have less than 23 fire injuries was also missed, as there 
were actually 29. As a result of this the Fire and Rescue service would increase the number of (Safe and Well) visits carried out.  Target Pi 



11, which referred to call handling time, was rated ‘red’ for a variety of reasons including the call handlers struggling to locate incidents from 
calls from mobiles that had moved away from the scene. 

A Member pointed out that target SNP8 was incorrectly shown as Green as the target had been missed. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Service’s performance against the delivery of the Authority’s strategic objectives for 2018/19 be acknowledged.
2. That the Overarching Performance Report be published on the Service website.

19-20/FRA/23 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Report

The Assistant Chief Officer introduced his report on the forecast year end budget monitoring position as at 30 June 2019.

Regarding costs that ran across several years, Members suggested that in future it would be useful to see the full cost on the report, not just 
the yearly cost. 

In response to a question the Assistant Chief Officer stated he would bring further information on the £75,000 spend on the Wi-Fi refresh to 
a future meeting and would indicate whether this would come from reserves or future underspend.  

RESOLVED:
1. That the forecast outturns for revenue and capital be received.
2. That the comments in paragraph 2.3.9 of the report regarding the reconciliation work being undertaken regarding the firefighter 

pension schemes be noted.
3. That the Wi-Fi refresh is brought forward from the 2020/21 capital budget into 2019/20.

19-20/FRA/24 Annual Investment Report

The Assistant Chief Officer introduced the Authority’s Annual Report for Treasury Management for 2018/19. He outlined that information on 
expenditure, borrowing, reserves and investments could be found in the report. 

In response to a question, the Assistant Chief Officer explained that advice has been sought with regards to Brexit and it was now listed on 
the risk register. Advice was to keep a diverse portfolio that included short-term investments ensuring these adhered to the investment 
rules, for example high credit scores. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 



19-20/FRA/25 Information Bulletin - (Apr-Jun)

Members received the information bulletin for 1 April to 30 June 2019.

RESOLVED:
That the information bulletin be received. 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am 


